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Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager
BExazonMobil Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #1194
Oakland, Califormnia 94611
510.547.B156
510.547.8706 Fax
jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmobil.com

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

February 13, 2006

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.GG., CE.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Departmment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

RE: TFormer Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005,
dated February 13, 2006, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sarmpling activities at the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of pegjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the aitached document is ttue
and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)547-8196.

Sincerely,

—— A
P, — b
- e

Jermifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005, dated February 13, 2006.

cc: wi attachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 13, 2006
ERI 243113.Q054

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation {Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
operated as a Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12/22/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1 through MW8

Presence of NAPL: Not cbserved

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 80218 MTBE, BTEX
EPA Method 8260B  MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal:
70 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 12/29/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-T66-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma -+ Seattle * Phoenix




ERI 243113.Q054 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, Califomia

February 13, 2008

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G., C.E.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyon Parkway
Livermore, California 94551

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobill,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

#
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ARt J oo

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

Hovdu mu\bcgﬂ € Qo
Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793




ERI 243113.Q1054 Former Exxon Service Stafion 7-3567, Pleasanton, Californig February 13, 2006
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map, Upper Water-Bearing Zone
Plate 4: Groundwater Elevation Map, Lower Water-Bearing Zone
Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protoco!
Attachment B: |aboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stafion 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pieasanton, California

(Page 1 of 7)
MTBE MTBE

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg 8021B 82608 B T E X

iD Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) {Lg/t) {ng/L) (ngit) {bglt) {ugrL) (ng/L) {ug/L) {pglL) {vglL)
MW 11/17/98 340.86 21.90 318.96 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH1 03/15/99 340.86 2115 319.71 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 -—- <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 06/25/99 340.86 20.34 320.52 NLPH a <50 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
MW 09/24/99 340.86 20.42 320.44 NLPH <50 <50 246 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 12/22/99 340.86 21.11 319.75 NLPH <61 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 (3/07/00 340.86 14.12 326.74 NLPH 57 <50 220 — <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/06/00 340.86 17.79 323.07 NLPH <50 <50 5.4 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W1 06/16/00 340.86 Property transferred fo Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/31/00 340.86 19.02 321.84 NLPH <50 <50 81 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW 10/10/00 340.86 18.56 322.30 NLPH <50 <50 63 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 01/11/01 340.86 2143 319.43 NLPH <50 <50 110 98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 04/11/01 340.86 19.83 321.03 NLPH 960e <50 28 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 07/20/01 340.86 20.50 320.36 NLPH <50 <50 27 20 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 10/19/01 340.86 19.48 321.38 NLPH <50 <50 390 420 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 Nov-2001 340.86  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW 01/28/02 340.86 19.72 32114 NLPH <100 178 196 — <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢
MW1 04/17/02 340.86 2217 318.68 NLPH <50 124 118.1 13 <Q.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
M1 Q717102 340.86 22.51 318.35 NLPH <50 <50.0 5.1 8.76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/24/02 340.86 22.51 318.35 NLPH <50 217 574 302 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 03/21/03 340.86 2132 319.54 NLPH <50 709 -- B34 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MwH1 04/10/03 340.86 21.27 319.58 NLPH <51 67.2 - 71.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 Q717/03 340.86 21.13 319.73 NLPH <50 88.9 — 44.6 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/09/03 340.86 21.55 319.31 NLPH <50 <50.0 323 41.2 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 01/21/04 340.86 19.96 320.90 NLPH <50 625 970 974 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 05/25/04 340.86 22.11 318.75 NLPH <50 186 234 204 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 08/26/04 340.86 21.28 319.58 NLPH 57 148 153 153 <(1.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/07/04 j 340.86 21.43 319.43 NLPH <50 966 789 1,130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/17105 340.86 17.99 322.87 NLPH 57k 1,720 — 2,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 06/20/05 340.86 21.26 319.60 NLPH <50 74.4 102 103 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
MW1 09/20/05 340.86 17.33 323.53 NLPH 228k <50.0 154 15.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 12/22/05 340.86 17.49 323.37 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 12.0 14.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 11/47/98 340.61 20.42 32018 NLPH a1 <50 17 23 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6
Mw2 03/15/99 340.61 28.35 312.26 NLPH 90 <50 12 12.5 0.73 1.1 2.4 22
Mw2 06/25/99 340.61 25.20 315.41 NLPH a <50 <2.0 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 09/24/99 340.61 23.93 316.68 NLPH <50 <50 3.08 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
MW2 12/22/99 340.61 23.39 317.22 NLPH <56 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 03/07/00 340.61 17.08 323.53 NLPH 52 <50 <2 - <0.5 0.80 <05 <0.5
Mw2 06/06/00 340.61 21.01 319.60 NLPH <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Mw?2 06/16/00 340.61 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pieasanton, California
(Page 2 of 7}
MTBE MTBE

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg 80218 §260B B T E X

ID Date (fmsf) {fbgs) {fmsf) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (ngiL) (pgit) (MglL) (vglL) (ugiL) {ug/L}
MW2 07/31/00 340.81 22.08 318.53 NLPH <50 <50 6.8 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwz2 10/10/00 340.81 22,35 318.26 NLPH <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 01/11/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 NLPH <50 <50 <2 - 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 04/11/01 340.61 22.34 318.27 NLPH 760e <50 <2 -— <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 07/20/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 NLPH <50 <50 <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 10/19/01 340.61 22.68 317.93 NLPH <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
Mwz2 Nov-2001 34016  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirernents.
Mw2 01/28/02 340,16 20.79 310.37 MNLPH <50.0 <50.0 .70 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
MW2 04/17/02 340.16 25.52 314.64 NLPH <50 <50.0 420 4.35 <0.5 0.90 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 0717702 340.16 28.18 311.98 NLPH <50 <50.0 8.4 10.3 <0.5 0.6 2.4 2.0
Mwz 10/24/02 340.16 28.42 311.74 NLPH <50 <50.0 8.6 9.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 03/21/03 340.16 23.54 316.62 NLPH <50 <50.0 - <0.50 1.10 05 1.3 22
Mw2 04/10/03 340.16 28.19 311.97 NLPH <50 <50.0 - 2.10 0.60 0.5 0.8 1.0
Mw2 0717103 340.16 2413 316.03 NLPH <50 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwz2 10/09/03 340.16 26.21 313.95 NLPH a0 <50.0 0.6 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 01/21/04 340.16 22 .40 317.76 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW2 05/25/04 340.16 2517 314.99 NLPH <50 <50.0 1.2 1.8 <0.50 <0.5 E:] 13
Mw2 0B/26/04 340.16 27.56 312.60 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 12/07/04 | 340.16 25.36 314.80 NLPH <50 <50.0 8.0 8.8 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 0317105 340.18 20.28 310.88 NLPH <50 57.8 -- 1.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW2 06/20/05 340.16 23.48 316.68 NLPH <53 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
Mwz 09/20/05 340.16 23.11 317.05 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 350 2.31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 12/22105 340.16 23.96 316.20 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 117198 342.95 36.58 306.37 MLPH 120 <50 180 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 03/15/99 342.95 40.01 302.94 NLPH 180 <50 290 314 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 06/25/99 342.95 46.83 296.12 NLPH a <50 107 113 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 gizaroe® 342.95 47.71 295.24 NLPH - —_ — - - --- - -
MwW3 12/22/99 342.95 43.82 299.13 NLPH 140 <50 65 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 03/07/00 342.95 32.75 310.20 NLPH <50 <50 82 - <0.5 (.88 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 08/06/00 342.95 36.05 306.90 NLPH <50 <50 140 -— <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5
MwW3 06/16/00 34295 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/31/00 342.95 36.77 306.18 NLPH <50 <50 230 160 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5
MW3 10/10/00 342,95 35.82 307.13 NLPH <50 <50 200 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 01/11/n 342.95 38.08 304.87 NLPH <50 <50 280 230 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 04/11/01 342.95 36.03 306.92 NLPH 1,000e <50 240 280 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MWw3 07/20/01 342.95 36.05 306.90 NLPH <50 270 240 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWwW3 10/19/01 342.95 34.58 308.37 NLPH <50 <50 180 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 Nov-2001 34295 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

MW3 01/28/02 342.95 34.96 307.99 NLPH <100 167 179 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 3 of 7)
MTBE MTBE

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHd TPHg 8021B 82608 B T E X

iD Date (fmsl) {fhgs) (fmst) (HgiL) {(ugiL) {ug/t) (bgfL) (Mg} (ug/t) (gt} (MgiL) (ng/L)
MW3 04/17/02 342.95 38.21 304.74 NLPH <50 194 178.3 216 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 07117102 342.95 g g a <50h 163h 185 188h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
MW3 10/24/02 342.95 38.68 304.27 NLPH <50 128 163 183 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 03/21/03 342,95 36.50 306.45 NLPH <50 119 — 141 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 04/10/03 342.95 36.82 306.13 NLPH <53 119 — 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 Q7/47/103 342.95 37.98 304.97 NLPH —_ - -— — - — mn -
Mw3 07/18/03 342.85 - - NLPH <50 142 - 123 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 10/09/03 342.85 38.5 304.45 NLPH <50 120 122 147 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 01/21/04 342.95 3545 307.50 NLPH 94 90.6 118 148 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3 05/25/04 342.95 38.07 304.88 NEPH <0.50 139 170 146 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW3 08/26/04 34295 36.00 306.95 NLPH 112 163 169 165 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWw3 12/07/04 | 342.95 3797 304.98 NLPH <50 174 143 186 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MwW3 03/17105 342.95 31.44 311.51 NLPH <50 516 — 740 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW3 06/20/05 342.95 3r7.29 305.66 NLPH <50 134 183 241 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MW3 09/20/05 342.95 36.11 306.84 NLPH 72.38 129 116 125 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 12122105 34295 34.52 308.43 NLPH <50.0 87.5 73.0 82.9 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50
Mw4 1117/98 342,96 50.20 292,76 NLPH 72 <50 4.1 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW4 03/15/99 342.96 47.93 295.03 NLPH o1 <50 280 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 06/25/99 b 342.86 48.15 294.81 NLPH - -— —- — - — - —
MwW4 09/24/99 b 342.96 48.29 293.67 NLPH == — — e - - -
Mw4 12/22/99 342.96 49.33 293.63 NLPH b - — -— - - —
Mw4 03/07/00 342.96 49.05 293.91 NEPH 190 <50 710 wem <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 06/06/00 342.96 49.02 293.94 NLPH 110 <50 460 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 06/16/00 34296 Propety transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mw4 07/31/00 342.96 49.13 293.83 NLPH <50 <50 480 490 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mwd 10/10/00 342.98 40.08 302.88 NLPH c c [+ c ¢ c c ¢
Mw4 D1/11/01 342.96 36.41 306.55 NLPH 110 <50 27 21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW4 04/11/01 342.96 36.43 306.53 NLPH 870e <50 36 14 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 07/20/01 342.96 -— - f — -— - -— - - -
MW4 10/19/01 342.96 33.67 300.29 NLPH 71 <50 15 16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 Nov-2001 342.96  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW4 01/28/02 342.96 33.11 309.85 NLPH 148 <50.0 18.7 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 04/17/02 342.96 36.03 306.93 NLPH <50 <50.0 %9.10 234 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 07117102 342.96 37.65 306.31 NLPH <50 <50.0 16.7 15.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 10/24/02 342.96 3741 305.55 NLPH <50 <50.0 8.7 8.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 03/21/03 342.96 36.18 306.78 NLPH <56 <50.0 - 14.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 04/10/03 342.96 36.55 306.41 NLPH <51 <50.0 - 15.3 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mwv4 07/17/03 342.96 36.45 306.51 NLPH <50 <50.0 — 11.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

M4 10/09/03 342.96 3r7 305.26 NLPH <50 <50.0 85 6.90 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 4 of 7)
MTBE MTBE

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHd TPHg 80218 82608 B T E X

ID Daie {fmsl) {fbgs) {frmsf) {pgiL) {MgiL} (ngiL) {ug/L) {MgiL) (Hg/l-) {Hg/L) {HgiL) {pgh.)
Mw4 01/21/04 342.96 3578 307.18 NLPH <50 <50.0 84 9.40 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MwW4 05/25/04 342.96 35.88 307.08 NLPH <50 <50.0 18.0 14.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 08/26/04 342.96 i i i <50i <50.0i 8.3 11.1i <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
MW4 12/07/04 342.06 35.65 307.31 NLPH f f f f f f f f
MW4 0317/05 342,96 2934 313.62 NLPH 67k <50.0 -— 63.0 <(),.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 D6/20/05 342.96 34.61 308.35 NLPH <50 70.4 g7.1 116 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 09/20/05 342.96 33.73 300.23 NLPH 180k 71.2 85.1 87.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 12/22/05 342.96 31.99 31097 NLPH «<50.0 749 62.1 78.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5S 06/16/00 34287 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW5 07/31/00 b 342.87 -— - - — === - — - - - —
MWS 10/10/00 342.87 29.12 313.75 NLPH 150 <50 4.2 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW5 01/11/01 342.87 2589 313.98 NLPH b b b — b b b b
MW5 04/11/01 342.87 28.23 31464 NLPH b b b - b b b b
MW5 Q7/20/01 342.87 — — - — == — - - - -— —
MWS 10119/ 342.87 27.62 31525 NLPH 86 <50 3.4 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW5 Nov-2001 342.87  Woell surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
MW5 01/28/02 342.87 28.04 314.83 NLPH <100 <50.0 5.90 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWS5 04/17/02 342.87 2910 313.77 NLPH 85 <50.0 5.60 6.7 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5S 0717102 342.87 29.37 313.50 NLLPH b b b b b b b b
MWS 10/24/02 342.87 28.36 313.51 NLPH b b b b b b b b
MWS5 03/21/03 342.87 28.55 314.32 NLFH b 57.8 -— 8.70 2.50 1.0 3.5 59
MW5 04/10/03 342.87 29.10 313.77 NLFH b 56.1 — 7.20 5.50 3.0 29 4.3
MWS5 07/17/03 342.87 2891 313.96 NLPH b <(.50 -— 12.0 1.00 <(0.50 Q.7 1.2
MW5 10/0%/03 342.87 28.17 313.70 NLPH <100 <50.0 55 4.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS 01/21/04 342.87 2875 31442 NLPH <50 <50.0 3.7 4.00 1.30 1.40 <0.5 2.4
MWS5 05/25/04 342.87 28.95 313.92 NLPH - <50.0 3.6 2.80 0.70 0.7 1.8 29
MW5 08/26/04 342,87 i i i <50i <50.0i 5.1 5.20i <0.50i <0.5i <0.51 <(.5i
MW5 12/07/04 34287 28.29 314.58 NLPH 106k, | <50.0 19 2.00 0.70 <0.5 0.5 1.6
MW5 03/17/05 342.87 26.39 316.48 NLPH 143k <50.0 -— 4.40 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW5 06/20/05 342.87 28.01 314.86 NiLPH <58 <50.0 10.9 13.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 05
MW5 09/20/05 342,87 28,61 314.28 NLPH 1,730k 75.3 8.06 6.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5 12/22105 342.87 28.67 314.2¢ NLPH 70.3k 104 8.76 9.00 4.95 4.69 234 39.0
MWGE 06/16/00 341.05 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
Mwe 07/31/00 341.05 39.72 301.33 NLPH <50 <50 <2 <B <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
MW8§ 1010/00 341.06 40,12 300.93 NLPH <50 c [ - c c c ¢
MWE 01/11/01 341.05 46.13 204,92 NLPH <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWe 04/11/01 341.05 45.40 295.65 NLPH b b b - b b b b
MW6 07/20/01 341.05 41,75 299.30 NLPH <50 <50 <5 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.6




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MON{TORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 5 of 7)
MTBE MTBE

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg 8021B 82608 8 T E X

D Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) {pg/L) {pglL) (HglL) {HgiL) (Hg/L) {Mg/L) {rg/L) {ugil) (ngt)
Mwe 10/19/01 341.05 4410 206.85 NLPH <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 Nov-2001 341.05  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirements.
MWo 01/28/02 341.05 30.57 301.48 NLPH <100 <b0.0 <0.50 —— <(.50 <(0.90 <0.50 <0.50
MwWe 04/17/02 341.06 41.84 299.21 NLPH 52 <50.0 <0.50 — <(.5 <Q.50 <0.50 <0,50
MW6 07/17/02 341.05 42.85 298.20 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 10/24/02 341.05 42,10 298.95 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 —— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWE 03/21/03 341.05 44 .81 296.24 NLPH 107 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWG 04/10/03 341.05 44.28 296.77 NLPH 60 <50.0 - 0.80 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 07117103 341.05 41.56 283.49 NLPH <50 =50.0 -— <0.50 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW6E 10/09/03 341.05 41.54 299.51 NLPH 452 <50.0 0.50 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 01/21/04 341.05 38.20 302.85 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 05/25/04 341.05 40.35 300.70 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 08/26/04 341.05 i i i 314i <50.0i 0.6 1.00i 2.10i 0.9i 0.8i 2.9i
MWE 12/07/04 j, m 34105 — - - - - -— - e --
MW6 03/17/05 341.05 37.44 303.61 NLPH <560 <50.0 - 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6 06/20/05 341,05 40.42 300.63 NLPH <50 <B0.0 <0.5 0.60 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 09/20/05 341.05 38.00 303.05 NLPH 117k <50.0 0.66 0.570 <(,50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWe 12/22{05 341.05 37.55 303.50 NLPH 3k <50.0 0.65 <0.500 0.86 1.39 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 06/16/00 341,73 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW7 07/31/00 341.73 24.22 317.51 NLPH 150 <50 13 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 10/10/00 341.73 24.09 317.64 NLPH 1,500 ¢ c ¢ c G ¢ c
MW7 01/141/01 341.73 25.86 315.87 NLPH 330 <50 6.9 7 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 04/11/01 341.73 24.28 317.45 NLPH 980e <250 <10 —— <25 <25 <25 <25
MW7 07/20/01 341.73 25.52 316.21 NLPH 300 <50 8.2 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 10/19/01 341.73 24.99 316.74 NLPH 120 <50 4.9 <5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 Nov-2001 341.73  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 01/28/02 IN.73 23.84 317.89 NLPH <100 <50.0 8.50 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 04/17/02 341.73 28.19 313.54 NLPH 55 <50.0 9.70 1.6 <0.5 210 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 Q717702 341.73 29.74 311.09 NLPH 69 <50.0 0.7 9.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 10/24/02 341.73 29.50 312.23 NLPH 262 <50.0 54 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW7 03/21/03 341.73 26.07 315.66 NLPH <50 <50.0 6.00 - <0.50 0.8 <(.5 <0.5
MW7 04/10/03 341.73 26.06 315.67 NLPH <50 <50.0 -— 9.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 07/17/03 341.73 27.18 314.55 NLPH <50 <50.0 - 9.10 <D.50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 10/09/03 34173 28.27 313.46 NLPH <50 <50.0 12.5 5.60 <0.50 <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5
MW7 01721704 373 24.51 722 NLPH 140 <50.0 15.1 17.6 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 05/25/04 341.73 28.87 312.86 NLPH - <50.0 17.6 13.10 <0.50 <05 <05 <0.5
MW7 08/26/04 341.73 i i i 322i <50.0i 204 19.9i <0.50i <0.5i <0.5i <0.5i
MW7 12/07/04 341.73 27.68 314.05 MLPH 469k <50.0 44 530 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

MW7 03/17/05 .73 22.80 318.93 NLPH 131k <50.0 — 16.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 6 of 7)
MTBE MTBE
Well Sampling TOC bTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg 80218 8260B B T E x
ID Date {fmsl) {fbgs) {fmsl) (ng/L) (Hg/L} (bgiL) {ught) {Hg/L) {(ugh) {Hg/t) (ngiL) {BglL)
MW7 06/20/05 341.73 26.73 315.00 NLPH 6Bk <50.0 9.4 111 <(,50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW7 09/20/05 341.73 24.28 317.45 NLPH 4,690k <5,000n <50.0n <0.500 <50.0n <50.0n <50.0n <50.0n
MW7 12122/05 341.73 24.54 3719 NLPH 799k <50.0 <0.50 <0504 <0.50 0.76 <0.50 0.64
MWE 06/16/00 341,44 Property transfemred to Valero Refining Company.
MW8 07/31/00 341.44
MWS 10/10/00 b 34144 — - - — — - - - — - -
Mw8 04/11/01 b 341.44 — —- - - — -— — -— — — —
MWSs 07/20/01 b 341.44 e — - - — -— — —_ — — —
MWSE 10/19/01 b 341.44 - - — e - - — - — - ——
MW8 01/28/02 b 341.44 - --- -— —_ — — — - — — —
Mwa 04/17/02 b 341.44 - -— - -, — —_ — — —_ — _
MW8a 07117102 b 341.44 - o — —- -— - —— - ——n — —
MWB8 10/24/02 b 341.44 - — -— —_ -— - v - - — -
MW8 03/21/03 b 341.44 — —— - - —_ — - — — — —
MW8 04/10/03 b 341,44 - — - — — — — —_ — — —
MW3 0717103 b 341.44 -~ -— - - ~— — — —_ - — —
MW38 10/09/03 b 341.44 . -— -— - — — - - —_ — —
MwWs8 01/21/04 b 341.44 . — -— — — — - — - — —
MwWe 05/25/04 b 341.44 — - -— — — — —_— — - — —
MW8 08/26/04 b 341.44 —_— -— -— — — —_ — - - — —
MwWa 12/07/04 h, j 341.44 65.15 276.29 NLPH b <50.0 7.6 2.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 03/17/05 341.44 59.75 281.690 NLPH <50 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW8 06/20/05 341.44 55.15 286.29 NLPH <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW8 09/20/05 341.44 55.39 286.05 NLPH 229k <50.0 0.58 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52

MWs 12122105 341.44 51.9¢ 289.48 NLPH <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pieasanton, California

(Page 7 of 7)

Notes:

TOC
SUBJ
NLPH
DTW

GW Elev.
TPHd
TPHy
MTBE
BTEX
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
Halh
frnst
fbgs

<

b
¥
¥

O3 —F— = X0 .0 OO0 Ow

Top of well casing slevation; datum is mean sea level.

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrecarbon thickness (HT) in feet.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
Depth to water,
Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level,

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modifted).

Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021B, or 82608 as noted..
Banzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
Tertiary amy! methy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Tertairy butyl alcoho! analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
1,2-dibromoethane anailyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Micrograms per liter.

Feet above mean sea level.

Feet below ground surface.

Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Not analyzed/Not applicable.

No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire,

Not enough water to gauge and/or sample.

Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
Analyzed using EPA Method 8260,

Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in baiter blank; result is suspect.

Well inacessible.

DTW was not measurad due to equipment failure,

Grab sample.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.

Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown,
Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesel fuel.

Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
Elevated reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
ID Date {pon) (wg/L) (vgil) (ugiL) {pgiL) {ug/L)
MW1 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
MW 10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 04/10/03 <50 <0.60 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwA1 07TM7I03 <0.50 <0.50 ’ <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwA1 10/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 01/21/04 <0.50 2,20 579 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw1 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwH1 08/26/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 12/07/04 | <0.50 200 496 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWA 03/17/05 <0.50 7.60 201 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwH1 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 135 <0.50 <0.50 <050
MwH1 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 30.6 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
MW1 12122/05 <0.500 <0.500 114 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW2
Mw2 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
MW2 10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw2 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 04/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <«0.50 <50
Mwz2 10/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 05/25/04 =0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 08/26/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 12107104 ) <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 0317105 <(1.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
Mw2 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
Mw2 12422105 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <8 <5 <10
MW3 " 10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/21/03 <0.50 <0,50 <10 <{.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
MW3 0410/03 <0.50 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 07M17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MWw3 07/18/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoron Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 2 of 5)

Welt Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE

ID Date {HgiL) (HglL) {ng/L) {vgiL) (ugiL) {pall)
MW3 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50
MW3 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw3 (8/26/04 <Q.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw3 12/07/04 j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 227 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 13.3 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW3 12122105 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
Mw4 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
Mw4 10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw4 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW4 04/10/03 <0.50 <Q.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 =<().50
MwW4 0717103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW4 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 0525104 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <Q.50i <0.50i <0.50i
Mw4 12007104 1, ] — - - — - -
Mw4 03/17/05 <(,50 0.70 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 09/20/G5 <().500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
Mw4 12122105 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW5 06/16/00 - -— - e — —
MWS5 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
MWS5 10M0/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW5 03/21/03 <(0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50
MW5 04/10/03 <0.50 <(1.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5 07117103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW5 10/09/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <(0.50
MWS 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW5 08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
MWS5 12/07/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50
MWS5 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW5 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 3 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE

1D Date (ngiL) (g (mglL) {HgiL) (ugfL) (Lg/L)
MWS 09/20/05 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500
MWS5 12122105 <(0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MWé 06/16/00 — — - - — -
MW8& 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
MW6 10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWe 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50
MW6 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWE 10/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW6 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWe 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.501 <0.50i <(.50i
MW6 12/07/04 jm — e -— - - —
MWe 03/17/05 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MwWe 06/20/05 <0.50 <0),50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWeé 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0500 <(.500 <0.500
MWs 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW7 06/186/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <Q.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
MW7 07117103 <0.50 <Q.50 <10 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <1¢ <().50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 05/25/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0Q.50
MW7 08/26/04 <0.501 <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.50i <0.50i
MW7 1207/04 ) <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <(1L50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 06/20/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW7 09/20/05 <0.500 <(3.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
Mw? 12122105 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <0.500
MWS 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
MWE 10M10/00 b — - — - - —
Mws 04/11/01 b - -— - — - -
MW8 07/20/01 b - -— - -— — —
Mw3 10/19/01 b - -— - -— — —

Mwsa 01/28/02 b — — -— - — -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
{Page 4 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE

D Date {pgil) {MgiL) (ngiL) {pgit) {ugiL} {pgiL)
Mwsa 04/17/02 b -— — — — _
Mwsa 07/117/02 b — - - -
MW8 10/24/02 b — - — - - —
MW38 03/21/03 b - - - e - —
MWS 04/10/03 b - — — - —
MWS8 0717103 b - — _ -— —
MWS8 10/09/03 b -— - — — —
MW8 01/21/04 b — — —_ — -
MwW8 05/25/04 b - — — — —
MWS8 08/26/04 b - — - —_ — —
MW8 05/25/04 b - — - — —
MW8 08/26/04 b — — — —_ —
MWS8 124/07/04 h, j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWs 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mws 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWS 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500

mMwa 12122/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 5 of 5)

Notes:
TOC
suBJ
NLPH
DTW
GW Elev.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIPE
K/l
fmsl

S — X — —T@a ~0 Q0 TQ

H

Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level,

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet,

No liquid-phasa hydrocarbons present in well.

Depth to water.

Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using medified EPA Method 8015.
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021B, or 8260B as noted..
Benzane, toluene, ethylbenzane, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Ethyl teriary butyl ather analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Mathod 8260B.

Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-dichloroethane anatyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Micrograms per liter.

Feet above mean sea level.

Feet balow ground surfaca.

Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Not analyzed/Not applicable.

No result because of sampie loss during laboratory fire.

Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sample or well was dry.
Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.

Analyzed using EPA Method 8260.

Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in baller blank; result is suspect.

Well inacessible.

DTW was not measured due to equipment failure.

Grab sample.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical resuits suspect.

Incomect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesel fuel.
Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Incorrect well monitorad and sampled. Results invalidated.

Elevated reporting limit used due fo sample matrix effects.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exowon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomia
(Page 1 of 1)

Weil Date Top of Casing Borehole Total Depth Wedl Well Casing Well Screened Siot Filter Pack Filter
D Well Eigvation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (fmsl) (inches) {thgs) (fbgs) (inches) Material (fgg§) {inches) (fbgs) Material
MW 11/12/98 340.86 8 365 35 2 NS 20-35 0.200 19-36.5 #3 Sand
Mw2 11/12/98 340.16 8 4.5 35 2 NS 20-35 0.020 19-35 #3 Sand
MW3 11/11/98 342,95 8 51.5 50 2 NS 35-50 0.020 34515 #3 Sand
MW4 11/11/98 342.96 ] 515 50 2 NS 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand
MW5 11/11/98 342.87 8 31 30 2 NS 20-30 0.020 19-3 #3 Sand
MWE 07/19/00 341.05 8 54 53 2 NS 43-53 0.020 42-54 #3 Sand
MW7 07/18/00 .73 B 50 49 2 NS 39-49 0.020 38-50 #3 Sand
MW8 D222/ 341.44 8 70 70 2 NS 55-70 0.020 55-70 #3 Sand
Notes:
frnsl = Feet above mean sea level.
fbgs = Feet below ground surface.

NS = Mot specified.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaiuate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently loweting approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells,.the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nir’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 = conversioh constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter {m!] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber botiles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is presetved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 206D Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * B00-765-08B0 * Fax 615-726-3404

g

January 12, 2006 IEC PRI
L jAN 11 2006

Client: ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437

601 North McDowell Blvd. . Project Name: ~ Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505831270

Petaloma, CA 94954 BY' === Project Nbr: 243113X

Paula Sime Date Received:  12/28/05

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

MW1 NOL3437-01 12/22/05 15:39
MW?2 NOL3437-02 12/22/05 14:44
MW3 NQL3437-03 12/22/05 16:23
MwW4 NOL3437-04 12/22/05 16:00
MW5 NOL3437-05 12/22/05 15:13
MW6 NOL3437-06 12/22/05 14:20
MW7 NOL3437-07 12/22/05 13:55
MWS NOL3437-08 12/22/05 13:35
QCRB NOL3437-09 12/22/05 16:35

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control dats, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this teport. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980, Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This malerial is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended rtecipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the

intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

Califomia Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain{s) of Cusiody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate onty 1o the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Roxamne Connor

Senior Project Manager

Page 1l of 15
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I Test/

l © ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighlon Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma {10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 Morth McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
I ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Methed Batch
lample ID: NOL3437-01 (MW1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 15:39
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
enzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 22:57 SW246 80218 6010233
thylbenzenc ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 22:57  SW846 8021B 6010233
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 12.0 ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 22:57  SW846 8021B 6010233
oluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 22:57  SWB46 8021B 6010233
ylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 22:57 SW846 8021B 6010233
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 9 % 01/04/00 22:57  SW846 802IB 60140233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
erti-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/015/06 (12:35 SWB46 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0,500 1 01/05/06 02:55  SWS846 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L. 0.500 i 01/05/06 02:55 SW846 82608 6010254
thyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 02:55  SW846 8260B 6010254
iisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 02:55  SW846 8260B 6010254
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 14.6 ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 02:55  SW846 82608 6010254
ertiary Butyl Alcohol 114 ug/L. 1LG 1 01/05/06 02:55  SWB846 82608 6010254
EWT 1 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 % 010506 02:55  SW846 82608 6010254
urr: Dibromofiuoromethane (79-122%) 94 % 01/05/06 02:35  SW846 8260B 6010254
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 38 % 01/05/06 02:55  SWE46 82608 6010254
l?urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 %% 01/05/06 02:55  SW846 82608 6010254
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND Q8G ug/L 50.0 1 12/30/05 22:37  SW846 B015B 5125286
urr: a-Terphenyl (55-150%) 78 % 12/30/05 22:37 SW346 8015B 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 56,0 1 01/04/06 22:57 SW846 8015B 6010233
IH"’-' aa,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%4) 9% 01/04/06 22:57  SWE46 80158 6010233
ample ID: NOL3437-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 14:44
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
enzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 23:24 SW38468021B 6010233
thylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 23:24  SW3468021B 6010233
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 23:24  SW846 80218 6010233
oluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/04/06 23:24  SW346 8021B 6010233
Eylenes, total ND ug/L .50 1 01/04/06 23:24  SWE846 8021B 6010233
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 86 % 01/04/06 23:24  SW846 80218 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
l’l‘ert-Amyl Methy] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 { 01/05/06 03:23  SWB46 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 03:23  SW846 8260B 6010254
1.2-Dvichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 03:23  SW8B46 8260B 6010254
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 03:23  SW846 82608 6010254
iisopropyl Ether ND ug/l 0,500 i 01/05/06 03:23  SW846 8260B 6010254
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 03:23  SWB46 8260B 6010254
ertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 01/05/06 03:23  SWB846 82608 6010254
Ew‘r: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 102 % 01405/06 03:23  SW846 3260B 6010254

Page 2 of 15
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2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TH 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

I EM&LYI‘!CAL TESTING QQRFDRK!’ION
Client

ERI Petaluma (1{3228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Work Order:

Project Name:

NOL3437

Exxon 7-3567 P(:4505891270

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number; 243113X
At Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
I ANALYTICAL REPORT

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont,

wrr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 %%

wrr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 88 %
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 106 %

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

iesel ND QsG ug/t

Surr: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) 21 %5

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L
Swrr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 89 9%

ls‘_“_‘?‘_"_y_*_‘*_ _______________________________ Result
ample ID: NOL3437-02 (MW?2 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 12/22/05 14:44

lSample ID: NOL3437-03 (MW3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 16:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L
'Mer,hyl tert-Butyl Ether 73.0 ug/L
Toluene ND ug/L
Xylenes, total ND ug/L.
wrr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 91 %
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L
l 1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB} ND ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethanc ND ug/L
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L
Disopropyl Ether ND ug/L
lMethyl tert-Butyl Ether 9.9 ug/L
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/l,
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 102 %
lSurr_' Dibromafiuoromethane (79-122%) 99 %
Surr: Toluiene-d8 (78-121%) 88 %5
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%3) 104 %
l Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND QsG ug/L.
Surr: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) 38 %
l Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 87.5 ug/L
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 91 %

50.0

50.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
10.0

50,0

50.0

Dilution

—_ = = e

b e bd e e b

Analysis
Date/Time

01705406 03:23
01/05/06 03:23
01/05/06 03:23

12/30/05 22:55
12/30/05 22:55

01/04/06 23:24
01/04/06 23:24

01/04/06 23:51
01/04/06 23:51
1/64/06 23:51
01/04/06 23:51
01/04/06 23:51
01/04/06 23.51

01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/03/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51
01/05/06 03:51

12/30/65 23:12
12730405 23:12

01/04/06 23:51
01/04/06 23:51

Methed

SH846 82608
SH846 82608
SW846 32608

SWa46 8015B
SW846 80i5B

SW3246 8015B
SWa40 80158

SWi46 80218
SWa46 8021B
SW346 8021B
SWE46 80218
SWE46 80218
SW846 80218

SW846 8260B
SW346 82608
SW846 8260B
SWa46 82608
SWa4e6 82608
SW846 8260B
5W846 82608
SH346 82608
SWa46 82608
SWE46 82608
SWE46 82608

SWg46 80158
SW846 80158

SW846 8015B
SW846 80158

Batch

6010254
6010254
6010254

5125286
5125286

6010233
6010233

6010233
6010233
6010233
6010233
5010233
6010233

6010254
6010234
6010254
6010254
6010254
60102354
6010254

6010254
6010254
6010254
6010254

5125286
3125286

6010233
6010233
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' o Mﬂ‘lﬂﬁL TES’!’IMG CDRPGRATIQN 2960 Foster Crelghtan Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-09B0 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228} Work Order: NOT.3437
601 North McDoweli Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Numbet: 243113X
Atin Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 0800
I ANALYTICAE REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRIL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
lamnle ID: NOL3437-04 (MW4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 16:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
enzene ND ug/LL 0.50 H 01/05/06 00:17  SW846 8021B 6010233
thylbenzens ND ug/L 050 I 01/05/06 00:17 - SWB46 30218 6010233
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 62.1 ug/L .50 1 41/05/06 017 SWB46 80213 6010233
olucne ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 00:17  SW846 8021B 6010233
ylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 00:17  SW846 8021B 6010233
Surr: a,a.a-Trifluarotoluene (63-134%) 92 % 01/05/06 00:17  SWE46 80218 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
ert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/406 04:18  SW846 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L. 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:18  SWS846 8260B 6010254
,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:18  SW846 82608 6010254
tthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 14:18  SW846 8260B 6010254
iisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 i 01/05/06 04:18  SW846 8260B 6010254
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 78.9 ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:18  5W846 82608 6010254
ertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 01/05/06 04:18  SW846 82608 6010254
rr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 106 %% 01/05/06 04:18  SW846 82608 6010254
Surr: DibromofTuoromethane (79-122%;} 929 % 01/05/06 04:18  SW846 82608 6010254
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 88 % 01/05/06 G4:18  SW846 82608 0010254
|;m.- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % O1/05/06 04:18 ~ SW846 8260B 6010254
Extractable Petroleun Hydrocarbons
Dicsel ND Q3G ug/L 50,0 1 12/30/05 23:30  SW846 80I5B 5125286
'Eurr: a-Terphenyi (55-150%;) 78 % 12/30/05 23:30  SWE46 80158 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 74.9 ug/L 50,0 1 01405/06 00:17  SW846 8015B 6010233
Eln: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 92 % 0140506 00:17  SW846 30138 6010233
ample ID: NOL3437-05 (MW35 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 15:13
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8021B
enzene 4.95 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 044 SWR46 8021IB 6010233
thylbenzene 234 ug/l .50 1 01/05/06 00:44  SWB46 8021B 6010233
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 8.76 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 00:44  SWEB46 8021B 6010233
oluene 4.69 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/406 00:44  SWB846 8021B 6010233
l;y]enes, total 39.0 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 00:44  SW846 8021B 6010233
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene (63-134%) 93 % 010506 00:44  SW846 802i8 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methad §260B
'Tert—Am‘_vl Methyl Ether ND ug/L. .500 1 01/05/06 04:46  SW846 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:46  SWB46 82608 6010254
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:46  SWB46 8260B 6010254
l;thyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug'L. 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:46  SWB46 8260B 6010254
iisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 04146  SW8468260B 6010254
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether 9.00 g/l 0.500 1 01/05/06 04:46  SW3846 8260B 6010254
l:rtiary Butyl Alcohol ND wg/l 10,0 1 0l/05/0604:46  SWR468260B 6010254
wrr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%} 99 % 01/05/06 04:46  SW846 82608 6010254
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L AMALYTICAL TESTIRG CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Cliemt ERI Petaiuma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:45058% 1270
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
ISample ID: NOL3437-05 (MWS5 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 12/22/05 15:13
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.
urr: Dibromofivoromethane (79-122%)} 96 % 01/03/06 04:46 SW846 82608 6010254
wrr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 86 %a 01/05/00 04:-46  SW846 82608 6010254
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 0% 01/05/06 04:46  SWE46 82608 6010254
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
l)icse] 70.3 Q3, QSG ug/L 50.0 i 12/30/05 23:47  SWEB46 B01SB 5125286
Surr; o-Terphenyl (35-130%) 86 % 12/30/05 23:47  SW846 80158 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
lRO as Gasoline 104 ug/L 50.0 1 {1/05/06 00;44  SWB46 8015B 6010233
Surr: aa a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%5) 293 % 01/05/06 0044 SW846 30158 6010233
tample ID: NOL3437-06 (MW6 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 14:20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 0.86 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:11 SW846 8021B 6010233
thylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:11  SW846 80218 6010233
tlethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.65 ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:11  SW846 5021B 6010233
Toluene 1.39 ug/L 0.50 1 /0506 01:11  SWSR46 80218 6010233
ylenes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:11  SW846 8021B 6010233
urr: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (63-134%) 83 % Q1506 01:11  SW846 80218 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Tert-Amyl Mothyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05:14  SWB46 8260B 6010254
.l ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 1.500 1 01/05/06 05:14  SW846 8260B 6010254
I,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05114 SW346 8260B 6010254
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 a1/05/G66 05:14  SWB468260B 6010254
iisopropy] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05:14 SW8468260B 6010254
mcthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L. (1.500 1 41/05/06 05:14  SW846 82608 6010254
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 01/05/06 05:14 SW8468260B 6010254
rr- 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%%) 102% QI/05/06 B5:14  SWB46 82608 6010254
ﬁrr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 95 % 01/05/06 03:14  SW846 82608 6010254
urr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 88 % 01/05/06 03:14 SW846 82608 6010254
Stirr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % HASM06 05:14 SW8468260B 6010254
Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
iesel n (3, Q8G g/l 50,0 1 12/31/05 00:04  SW846 8015B 5125286
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%} 75 % 12/3170500:04 SW846 80158 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
RO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 01/05/06 01:11  SWR46 8015B 6010233
Surr: a,a,a-Triflugrotoluene (63-134%4) 88 9% 010506 01:11  SW846 80158 6010233
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I'Te
I—

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0930 * Fax 615-726-3404

| Client BRI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NCL3437
601 Morth McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:.00
I ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
ISample ID: NOL3437-07 (MW7 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 13:55
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
enzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:38  SW846 80218 6010233
thylbenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:38  SW846 RB021B 6010233
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:38  SW346 8021B 6010233
‘oluene 0.76 ug/L 0.50 1 OL/05/06 01:38 SW8468021B 6010233
ylenes, total 0.64 ug/L. 0.50 1 01/05/06 01:38  SW3B46 8021B 6010233
Surr: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 89 % 0105706 01:38  SWa46 80218 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
ert-Amnyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05:41  SW846 82608 6010254
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0,500 1 01/03/06 05:41 SW3846 B260B 6010254
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.500 1 D1A05/066 05:41  SWB468260B 6010254
Ehyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05:41  SWB46 8260B 6010254
Hisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 05:41 SWE46 8260B 6010254
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 i 01/05/06 05:41  SW3846 8260B 6010254
ertiary Buty! Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 01/05/06 05:41  SWE46 8260B 6010254
wrr: 1, 2-Dichlaroethane-d4 (70-130%} 102 % 01/05/06 05:41  SW846 82608 6010254
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 99 % 01/45/06 05:41  SWE46 82608 6010254
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 89 % 01/03/06 05:41  SW846 82608 6010254
l?urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%%) 103 % 01/05/06 05:41  SW846 82608 6010254
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel 799 ug/L 50.0 12/31/05 10:59 SWB46 80158 5125286
'Surr.' o-Terphenyl (55-130%) 78 % 12/31/05 10:59  SW846 80I5B 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 0L053/06 01:38 SW846 80158 6010233
Iurr.‘ aa,a-Triflucorotoluene (63-134%) 89 %4 01/05/06 01:38 SW846 80158 6010233
ample ID: NOL3437-08 (MW8 - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 13:35
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
enzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 (1/05/06 02:04  SWB46 80218 6010233
Ethyibenzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 /G5/06 02:04  SWR46 8021B 6010233
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.50 1 01/05/06 02:04 SW8468021B 6010233
oluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 01/05/06 02:04 SW8468021B 6010233
mylbnes, total ND ug/L 0.50 1 /0506 02:04  SWE46 80218 6010233
Surr: a,a,a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 91% 01/05/06 02:04  SW846 80218 6010233
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
l’)crt-Amy! Methyl Ether ND ng/L 0,500 I 01/05/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6010254
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 | 01/05/06 06:09  SWE463260B 6010254
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L (.500 1 01/05/06 06:00  SWB46 8260B 6010254
lEthyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/05/06 06:09  SWB46 8260B 6010254
Diisopropyt Ether ND ug/L 0.500 i 01/05/06 06:09  SW846 8260B 6010254
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 01/65/06 06;:09 SWR846 8260B 6010254
ertiary Butyl Alcobol ND ug/L 10,0 1 0L/05/06 06:09  SW846 82608 6010254
':urr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 105 ¢ 01/05/06 06:09  SWEB46 82608 60102354
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...... iCa

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvile, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

l 0 AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd, Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94934 Project Number:  243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08.00
l ANALYTICAL REFORT
" Dilution Analysis
Analyte Result Flag Units MRI Facto Date/Time Method Baich
ample ID: NOL3437-08 (MW8 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled: 12/22/05 13:35
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - cont.
wrr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 101 % 01/05/06 06:09  SWE46 82608 6010254
urr: Toltene-d8 (78-121%) 86 % 01/05/06 86:09  SW846 8260B 6010254
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 01/05/06 06:09  SWE46 8260B 6010254
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
iesel ND Q8SG ug/L 500 1 12/31/05 01:14  SW346 8015B 5125286
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%) 80 % 12/31/0501:14 SW846 8015B 5125286
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
RO as Gasoline ND ug/L 50.0 1 01/05/06 02:04 SWB46 8015B 6010233
Surr: a,a.a-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 91 % 01/05/06 02:04  SW846 80158 6010233
ISample ID: NOL3437-09 (QCBB - Ground Water) Sampled: 12/22/05 16:35
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND QS8G ug/L 5.0 1 12/31/05 01:31  SWS846 B0ISB 5125286
82 % 12731405 01:31 SW846 80158 5125286

"urr: o-Terphenyl (35-150%)

L
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! TestAmerica

l _ L AMALYTICAL 1-55“;..‘@ CQEPOMﬁ'ON 2060 Foster Creighton Road Nashvifle, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 Narth McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 243113X
At Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
l SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
Wt/Vol Extraction
arameter Batch Lab Number Extracted Extracted Vol Date Anmalyst ~ Method
xtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SW846 30158 5125286 NOL3437-01 1006.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA3510C
SW846 8015B 5125286 NOL3437-02 LODK.DD 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA3510C
SWB46 8015B 5125286 NOL3437-03 L000.00 1.00 12/28/65 16:11 AMB  EPA 3510C
SWB46 80158 5125786 NOL3437-04 1000.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA 3510C
SW346 80158 5125286 NOL3437-05 1000.00 1.00 12728/05 16:11 AMB  EPA3510C
SW846 80155 5125286 NOL3437-06 1000.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA 3510C
SWS846 B015B 5125286 NOL3437-07 1000.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AME  EPA 3510C
SW8d6 801513 5125286 NOL3437-07REL 100000 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA3510C
SW846 80158 5125286 NOL3437-08 1000.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA 3510C
SW846 8015B 5125286 NOL3437-09 1000.00 1.00 12/28/05 16:11 AMB  EPA 3510C
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2960 Foster Crelghion Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERIPetaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
l Petaluma, CA 94954
Attn

Work Order:
Project Narne:
Project Number:
Received:

NOL3437
Exxon 7-3567 PO:45058%1270
243113X

12/28/05 08:00

Paula Sime

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
lmalytc Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Labh Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
lsm 0233-BLKA
Benzene <0.42 ug/L 6014233 6010233-BLK 1 01/04/06 21:37
Ethylbenzene <0.36 ug/L. 6010233 6010233-BLK1 01/04/06 21:37
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <031 ug/L 6010233 6010233-BLK.1 01/04/06 21:37
Toluene =0.36 ug/L 6010233 6010233-BLK1 01/4/06 21:37
Xylenes, total <(.36 ug/L 6010233 5010233-BLK.1 0L/64/06 21:37
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluoroteluens 91% 6010233 6010233-BLK1 01/04/06 21:37
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6010254-BLK1
Tert-Amy] Methyl Ether <0260 ug/L 6010234 6010254-BLK 1 01/05/06 02:28
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDE} <0250 ug/L 6010254 6010254-BLK 1 G1/05/06 02:28
1,2-Dichioroethane <(0.390 ug/L §010254 6010254-BLK 1 01/05/06 02:28
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L. 8010254 6010254-BLK 1 41/05/06 02:28
IDiisnpmpyl Ether <0,200 ug/L 6010254 6010254-BLK | 01/05/06 02:28
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <{0.200 ug/l 6010254 6010254-BLE. 1 01/05/06 02:28
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <506 ug/L 6010254 6010254-BLK 1 01/05/06 02:28
wrrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 26% 6010254 6010254-BLK 1 01/05/06 02:28
turrogare: Dibramofluoramethane Q6% 6010254 6010254-BLK1 01/05/06 02:28
Surrogate; Toluene-dS 80% 6010254 6010254-BLK] 01/05/06 02:28
wrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 6010254 6010254-BLK1 01/45/06 92:28
Ixtractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
i125285-BLK1
Diesel <33.0 ug/L 5125286 5125286-BLK1 12/30/05 2202
urrogate: o-Terphenyl 91% 5125286 5125286-BLK1 12/30/05 22:02
:urgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
010233-BLK1
GRO as Gasoline <39.40 ug/k. 6010233 6010233-BLK1 01/04/06 21:37
wrregate: a,0,a-Trifluoratoluene 91% 6010233 6010233-BLK]1 01/04/06 21:37

)
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‘est/America

l ' AM&LYTIC&L ffg;T.Mg__ CORPORATION 2950 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800.765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P(r4505891270
l Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number; 243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
' PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
LCS
Target Analyzed
lnzlyle Known Val, Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
io10233-Bs1
Benzene 100 98.6 ug/L 99% 77-122 6010233 01/05/06 07:52
Ethylbenzene 100 95.7 ug/L 96% 77-121 6010233 41/03/06 07:52
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 100 %13 ug/L. §1% 65-125 6010233 01/05/06 07:52
Toluene 100 90.2 ug/L 0% T4-121 6010233 01/05/06 07:52
Xylenes, tatal 200 187 ug/L 94%, 72-121 6010233 D1/05/06 07:52
Surrogate! a,a,a-Triffuorololuens 300 271 90% 63 - 134 6010233 01/05/066 07:52
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
8010254-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 488 ug/L 98% 56- 145 6010254 0i/04/06 14:24
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) 50.0 50.5 up/L 101% 75-128 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
1,2-Dichloroethane 50.0 456 ug/L. 9t% 74 -131 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 511 ug'L 162% 04 - 141 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
lDiisopmp}'l Ether 50.0 514 ug/L 103% 73-135 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 50,0 51.0 ug/L. 102% 66 - 142 6010254 01/04/06 t4:24
Tertiary Butyl Alcobol 500 484 ug/L 1% 42-154 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 50.0 43.7 §7% 70 - 130 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
lSurmgate.' Dibromofluaromethane 50.0 41.1 82% T9-122 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 50.0 50.2 100% 78-121 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 497 99% T8-126 6010254 01/04/06 14:24
xtractable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons
l51 25286-BS1
Diesel 1000 954 MNR 1 g/l 95% 49 - 118 5125286 12/30/05 22:20
Surrogare: o-Terphenyl 20,0 18,1 90% 55-150 5125286 12/30/05 22:20
turgeable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
010233-BS2
GRO as Gasoline 1000 1010 ug/L 101% 68 - 128 6010233 01/05/06 08:19
Surrogate: a,0,6-TrifTuorotoluene 30.0 289 96% 63 -134 6010233 01/05/06 08:19
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2960 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-D980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270
I Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08;00
l PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Canc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
010233-M51
Benzene 0.28! 120 ug/L 100 120% 50 - 154 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 06:59
Ethylbenzene 0.0460 117 ug/L 100 117% 50 - 155 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 06:59
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.103 0953 ug/L 100 5% 41-153 6010233 NOL3373-01 0L/05/06 06:5%
Toluene 0.272 109 ug/L 100 109% 57- 150 6010233 NQL3373-01 0L/05/06 06:59
Kylenes, total 0.265 225 /L 200 113% 48 - 151 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 06:59
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 271 ugl 30.8 90% 63-134 6010233 NOL3373-¢1 01/G5/06 D6:59
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6010254-MS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 448 ug/l, 50.0 90% 45 - 155 6010254 NOL3437-08 H/05/06 06:37
| L, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.8 ug/L 50.0 104% T1-138 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 48.6 ug/L, 50.0 7% TH- 140 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
lEthyl tert-Butyl Fther ND 50.2 ug/l 50.0 100% 57- 148 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
Diisopropyl Ether ND 51.8 ug/L 50.0 104% 67 - 143 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/056 0637
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 49.6 ug/L. 50.0 99% 55-152 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 686 ug/k. 500 137% 19 - 183 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
lSurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 43.4 ug/L 50.0 B7% 70 - 139 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 42,0 ug/L 50.0 B4% 79-122 6080254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 50.7 ug/L 50,0 101% 78-121 6010254 NOL3437-08 D1/05/06 06:37
'S‘urrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 473 ug/l. 50.0 95%, 8- 126 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 06:37
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I Test/\

ANALYTICAL TESTING: CORPORATION 2960 Foster Crelghton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Bivd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270

I Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: ~ 243113X

Attn Panla Sime Received: 12/28/05 0800
I PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed
alyte Orig, Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range  RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218
010233-MSD1

Benzene 0.281 119 ug/L 100 L19%  50-159 (& 33 6016233 NOL3I373-01 01/05/06 07:26
Ethylbenzene 0.0460 115 ug/L 100 L15% 50-155 2 35 6010233 NOLIFTI-01 D1/05/06 ¢7:26
Moethyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.103 92.5 g/l 100 92%  41-153 3 37 6010233 NOL3373-01 0L/05/06 07:26
Toluene 0272 109 ug/1 100 [o9% 57-150 0 33 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 07:26
Kylenes, total 0265 224 ug/L, 200 112% 48-151 04 35 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 (7:26
wrrogate! a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.5 ug/L 30.0 95% 63 -134 6010233 NOL3373-01 01/05/06 G7:26
olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6010254-M5D1
Tert-Amy]l Methy] Ether ND 45.0 ug/l. 50.0 9% 45-155 04 24 6010254 NOL3437-08 0L/05/06 0T:04
ll,?.-Dibrumoethﬂ.ne (EDB) ND 50.1 ng/L 30.0 100% 71-138 3 27 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 456.0 ug/L 500 92% 70-140 5 21 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 0T:04
Ethyi tert-Butyl Ether ND 50.2 ng/L 50.0 100% 57- 148 4] 22 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 0704
IDiisopropyl Ether ND 49.8 ug/L 50.0 100% 67-143 4 22 5010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 49.0 ug/T. 50.0 08t  55-152 1 27 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04
Tertiary Butyl Afcohol ND 728 ug/L 300 145% 19- 183 6 19 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:.04
turmgare: 1,2-Dickloroethane-dd 44.0 ug/L 30.0 8% 70 -130 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04
urrvogate: Dibromofluoromethane 448 ug/L 50.0 90% 79-122 6010254 NOL3437-08 41/05/06 0704
Surrogate: Toluere-df 50.1 ug/L 50.0 100% 78-121 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04
ISm’mgare: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47 .4 ug/L 50.0 95% 78-116 6010254 NOL3437-08 01/05/06 07:04

Page 12 of 15




ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION: 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashvills, TN 37204 * 800-765-08B0 * Fax B15-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) ‘Work Order: NOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-31567 PO:4505891270
l Petalurna, CA 94954 Prnject Number; 243113X
Atn Paula Sime Received: £2/28/05 (08:00
I CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
I Method Matrix AIHA Melac California
NA Water
SW346 8015B Water
SWE46 8015B Water N/A X X
SWE46 8021B Walter N/A X X
SW3R46 8260B Water N/A X X
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ﬁMLYTICAL TESTIN@ CGRPW“QN 2860 Faster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (i0228) Work Order: NOL3437

601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 PO:4505891270

Pcta]uma, CA 94954 Project ™Number: 243113X
Attn Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATEON SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
5W846 8015B Water D¥esel
SW846 82601 Water Diisopropyl Ether
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M [est/Anr erica

Mﬂ[mt_ TESTING CBRPQ'R&TION 2960 Foster Craighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NQOL3437
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon 7-3567 P(:4505831270
l Petatuma, CA 94954 Project Number: 243113X
Paula Sime Received: 12/28/05 08:00
I DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS
MNRI There was no M8/MSD anatyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume. See Blank Spike.

The chromatographic pattern was not consistent with diesel fuel,
l QSG Silica Gel clean-up performed on extracts,

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES
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'lest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashyville Division \\

o
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NOL3437

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__12/28/05 Accessioned By:__James D, Jacobs

Log-in Persﬁeﬂg‘haﬂure

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: .3 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?.................. sorrienin . enrerrrirterrasnn @...NO....NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where: ) F(O/) 7"

3. Were custody 5eals 0n COMANEIS T umemmnrersrrsessesseeerneeseseeessessesssersssmeseeesseeseesseeeee e @..YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, sigtted, and dated correctly?............. Cieeresiees vrnese et enerenienan @}"..NO. NA
5. 'Were custody papers inside cooler?.................. et berm et te s ie b ssmnn e nrns crenveess E’....NO...NA
6. 'Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?......... v berarstbaranns S... NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?....civirenrnnaen P YES....NO...NA
B. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Zipiock baggies Paper Other None
9. Cooling process: @ Iee-pack Iee (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10, Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)?....... T — remenersnsarens @..NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres,, etc)?........ et s eanaaes e NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.....coiiiienerneennann crernenan @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?................. Chrressneiienaaaane ...NO NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?.....coocovveeeeenennnn. (\S NO.L.NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....eooeeersscosnrecnon @_..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.............. e vreser st rnat @...NO...NA
16, Were correct preservatives used?...........ceevmeannes rererratteerrarrrsnarnses Prreerssnssuantes @,..NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. 'Was residual chlorine present?.....covuvucvevnneens et eer NI s s a e asarnassare - NO...YES..’
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (fast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below: “

5496, 5500

UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Meisc.

19, If a Nen-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment )
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form




A IR R e B S I N NN N I e N PPN/ W .

T tl[! ]_],] I‘i Ca Consultant Name: Environmentat Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Enginesr Jennifer Sedlachek
es e - AU Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd. Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
(615) 726-0177 N 0'..3 437 . CitylState/Zip: Petaluma, Callfornia Account #: 10228
Nashville Division Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 45056891270
01/06/06 17:00
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: (707) T66-2000 Facility ID # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ER] Job Number; 2431 1‘3)( Global 10# T0600191822
bil Sampler Name: Print) 9 hawn Beakey Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
Wﬁ " Sampler Signature: P A ﬁ L : City, State Zip Pleasanton, California_ 94566
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
Usae Silica gef clean-up on TPHd samples. 7 CA Oxys = MTBE, DIPE, -]
24 howr [172 tour EDF Report  [ETBE, EDS, TBA, TAME, 1,2-DCA AR
[]48 hour D 96 hour % g g g:_) o 8
- — o w ol
oloio|a]|®
8 day S| || D S|s
= 2l X|8Hlg]§
Preserv | numeer | 2 |z | BT |Z [ W|E(S| E
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP orag | voatiten) | voriten { 2 | P ] 2 |F k| ml S|~ |
MW1 iz [22 /0% 532 HCL/none| 672 X X X{X|{X]| X N 33~
MW2 I /? z/ﬂ.f /4Gt HCLInonel 6/2 X XIXI X X] X ~of2
MW3 12/22 /65 | (623 HCLInoneI 62 | x x| xPx!x|x -0k
Mw4 i&/Z ?7/ o< o0 HCL/none| 672 X X{XiX|X]|X DY
MW5 1%/25/ 05 |15/ 3 HCLUnone| 612 X XXX X]| X 035
MW6 ! 2/ 22/ o8 | jyzo HCL/none|  6/2 X XX X X]X -0l4
MWT fz/?z/ﬂ—g /355 HCLmone| 672 | X x{x]xIx|x 2|7
MW8 fl/ Z 2‘/05' /1325 HCUnone] 672 | X X{ x| x| x{x -g€
<7
aces / /22/ o3 /635 HCLnone| 672 | X HlolLlD +—1 -9[9
{Relinquished by, _ 2= 77 7577  Date / 2/22 / oS Time 443 Receivedby: Se v PI€ fridse Time 7945 |Laboratory Gomments:
Temperature Upon Receipt: Je
JaYs. <CAY Sample Contalners Intact? n_f
Relinquished by‘/%% Date / Z/ Z 7/6) 3 Time 7a 3 Received by TestAmerica: 79 Time %o VOAs Free of Headspace? ‘LJ'

vy o



ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION




1 | 2431 13X e B 018236

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING—SHORT FORM—Original—Not Negotlable CARRIER NO.

VIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS e 1222205
AME OF CARRIER) (SCAC)
ll , , B FROM S _

sianee ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORP. |guipper  EXAON MOBL CORSORAT:

2081 BAY ROAD T R
eeTr EASTPALOALTO, CA 84303 STREET  &01 N. MCDOWELL BOULEVARD
FETALUMA, CTA 040584

IESTINATION STATE ZIP ORIGIN STATE ZIP
l . U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. VEHICLE NUMBER

CAd €g1 Y1) 08S
. NO. | “weEIGHT

PPING Description of articles, special marks, and exceptions | (Subject o Classor - CHARGES I Chec
JNIT H ‘ correction) - Rate (For carrier use C‘”W}I colum

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER

PROFILE: 301560 S
HANDLING CODE: O |

RECEIVED BY; a,_r,&. b(ao\ (2]29 o ""70 M‘
PUACARDS TENDERED: YES N ‘/ A~

mn G.0.D.TO: C.O.D. Fee:
RESS: COD AMT: $ preraD (]
aTY: STATE zIP cowect L1 $
shipment moves between two ports by a carrlar by walter, the law Sublect to Section 7 of conditions of applicabile bill of lading, if this | TOTAL
res that the bill of lading shall state whether it Is “carrder’s or shipper's | shipment is to be dellvered 1o the consignee without recourse on the R i
R ’ consignar, the cansignar shall sign the following statement: CHARGES: $
\ote, - where the rate is dapendent on value, shippers are required to state The carrier shall not make delivery of this shipment without payment of FREIGHT CHARGES
ly In writing the agreed or declared value of the property. freight and all other lawful charges. Freight Prapald Cheok box
agreed or declared value of the property Is hereby spectfically stated by . ﬁmﬁ' rﬂ:n m‘i’,‘:""’s
shippver fo be not exceeding per T o o is checked collect

ECEIVED, subject tu the classifications and tarifls In effect on the dats of this Bill of Lading, the property desctibed abova in apparent good order, excapt as noted {contents and condition of voftterts of packages unknown
wrked, consigned, and destined as indicated ahove, which said company (the word company being understoed throughourt this contract as meaning any person or corporation In possession of the property under t
agrees i cary to its usuat place of delivery at sald destination, i on its own road or lia own water line, otherwisa to deliver to ancthar carriar an the route to sald destination, It is mutually agresd as o sach camier
any of saki property over all or any portien of sald routs 1o destination, and es to each party at any tima interestad In all or any of sald property, that every senvice to be performed hereunder shall be subjact o all t

nat prohibited by law, whether printed or written, hersin contained {as specifiad In Appandix B to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed ko by the shipper and ocspted for himself and his assigns.

Is to certify that the above-named materlals are properly classified, described, tﬂackaged. marked, and labeled, and
e in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Depariment of Transporiation PER:

l EXXON MOBIL REFINING & SUPPRLIES ENVIR &T%ESQL FTIONE
PPER:

CARRIER:

o lquest ot Gowon M| Ny
N~z VAN

IMERGENCY RESPON - MOMITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
LEPHONE NUMBER.%EG.?MA& r’ -\ INCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENT,ALT‘O TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)
H - [ /
i m X0 duig_vlmte Haza‘rg:u:r Matetal as "c‘iaegnﬂzﬂ Ir}n'::m Dsup;artmenl . spoﬂatlonl 11 )
eapaing hASinious atares o Sl of Lol b Soc s R0 B SRR il e
of tha regulations goveming the tranaportation of such matedals,

11-BLG-04 (Rev, 10402} |




